
 
 

4th February 2020 

Dear Secretary of State, 

On 24th January 2020 you issued a letter1 requesting clarification on a range of matters regarding the 

proposed Development Consent Order (DCO) for the West Midlands Rail Freight Interchange (WMI) 

on land to the west of junction 12 of the M6.  

Given that you appear to be taking a pragmatic and considered approach to determining the WMI 

DCO, I would like to bring an important additional matter to your attention.  

 

The Issue 

The matter of concern centres on the applicant’s submission of inaccurate and misleading information 

regarding the adverse acoustic effects resulting from the proposed intensification of vehicular use 

along the A449 between the proposed WMI site and Junction 2 (J2) of the M54. 

Over 100 residential dwellings reside in close proximity to the A449 in the settlements of Standeford, 

Cross Green and Coven Heath between the proposed WMI site and J2. These dwellings will experience 

increases in nuisance sound which will exceed 3 decibels (dB). The applicant has fully acknowledged 

that increases of 3 dB or more are severely detrimental to residential receptors and are significant in 

environmental impact assessment terms. 

Paragraph 13.344 of the applicant’s submitted Environmental Statement Chapter 13 states: 

‘Increases in road traffic noise of just 3 to 5dB would be classed as moderate adverse 

impacts, which when combined with the high sensitivity of the residential receptors 

along these roads, would be regarded as moderate adverse effects, which are 

significant in EIA terms.’ 

The ‘Calculation of Road Traffic Noise’ (1988) (CRTN)2 manual asserts in Paragraph 13 that sound 
modelling for new roads and the intensification of use of existing roads should where appropriate 
combine (aggregate) data from multi-carriageway roads.  
 
 

 
Paragraph 13 of the Calculation of Road Traffic Noise (1988) manual. 

 

The Applicant’s Appendix 13.5 (an annotated copy of this document is provided in Appendix 6 of my 

Deadline 8 submission3 and a sample extract is provided below) demonstrates that the applicant did 

not aggregate sound data from the north and south bound carriageways of the A449 (in a two mile 

 
1https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-001345-
WMI%20%E2%80%93%20Letter%20from%20Secretary%20of%20State%20-%2024%20January%202020.pdf 
2 http://bailey.persona-pi.com/Public-Inquiries/M4-Newport/C%20-
%20Core%20Documents/14.%20Noise%20and%20Vibration/14.2.1%20-
%20Department%20of%20Transport%20and%20Welsh%20Office%20Calculation%20of%20Road%20Traffic%20Noise.%201988.pdf 
3 https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-001250-
Daniel%20Williams%20-%20Resposne%20to%20Deadline%208.pdf 
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https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-001250-Daniel%20Williams%20-%20Resposne%20to%20Deadline%208.pdf


 
 

section of the road that the applicant refers to as ‘Link 18’) in accordance with the CRTN Paragraph 13 

requirement. 

The fundamental point here is that the A449 is a sound producing entity that will be experienced as a 

single sound producing entity by people living and working around it. 

 

Aggregation of the sound data in accordance with the CRTN Paragraph 13 methodology would have 

given 3 dB plus increases in sound emanating from the A449 in ‘Link 18’. The applicant’s artificial 

division of the data has been done solely to avoid having to take responsibility for the matter. 

The applicant’s Appendix 13.5 projected dB increases (annotated in Appendix 6 of my Deadline 8 

submission) would also compound the existing 70 dB+ baseline levels in the Standeford, Cross Green 

and Coven Heath settlements to the south of the proposed WMI. 

Furthermore, alongside the A449 to the south of Station Road (the southern extent of the proposed 

WMI) most residential dwellings and urban structures are congregated around the intersecting 

junctions. The aerial photographs provided on page 8 of ExQ2 Rep2-1784 clearly show this. CRTN 

Paragraph 26 asserts the following instructions where urban built form exists which can modify and 

amplify adverse sound for residential receptors:  

 

Paragraph 26 of the Calculation of Road Traffic Noise (1988) manual. 

 
4 https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-000782-
Daniel%20Williams%20-Written%20Representation.pdf 

 

https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-000782-Daniel%20Williams%20-Written%20Representation.pdf
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-000782-Daniel%20Williams%20-Written%20Representation.pdf


 
 

 

Not only do buildings and dwellings face one another around the intersecting A449 junctions south of 

Station Road, they are also opposite and adjacent to intersecting side roads. CRTN Paragraphs 27 and 

33 assert that the following factors be accounted for during a sound modelling appraisal: 

 

Paragraph 27 of the Calculation of Road Traffic Noise (1988) manual. 
 

 
Paragraph 33 of the Calculation of Road Traffic Noise (1988) manual. 

If the applicant’s submitted Appendix 13.5 data had aggregated the A449’s north and south bound 

carriageways; included the sound contribution from intersecting side roads and the amplifying 

effects of urban built form in accordance with the CRTN methodology; the predicted increases in 

nuisance sound (in the applicant’s Appendix 13.5) would have been shown to exceed 5 dB, and in 

some instances may well have exceeded 10 dB in parts of Links 18 and 20 (the A449 Station Road to 

J2 of the M54). 

Paragraph 5.195 of the 2014 ‘National Policy Statement for National Networks’ (NPSNN)5 is very 
clear: 

 
 …“The Secretary of State should not grant development consent unless satisfied that 

the proposals will meet, the following aims, within the context of Government policy 

on sustainable development:  

1) avoid significant adverse impacts on health and quality of life from noise as a 
result of the new development;  

2) mitigate and minimise other adverse impacts on health and quality of life from 
noise from the new development; and  

3) contribute to improvements to health and quality of life through the effective 

management and control of noise, where possible”. 

The Appendix 13.5 data and the findings the applicant has drawn from it are completely 

unsatisfactory. The WMI DCO proposal fails to meet NPSNN Paragraph 5.195 requirements 1 and 3 – 

until that is satisfactorily rectified consent should not be granted. 

 
5https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/387223/npsnn-web.pdf 

 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/387223/npsnn-web.pdf


 
 

 

The ‘Open’ Examination 

Throughout the six months of open hearings I made frequent and repeated written attempts to bring 

these matters to the attention of the Examining Authority (ExA). However, the combination of my late 

understanding of the CRTN (1988) manual requirements, Highways England’s (HE) institutional 

ineptitude, the local authority’s (South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC)) lack of ‘in-house’ 

transport expertise and the applicant’s patent lying combined to obscure the full extent of the 

problems I am now bringing to your attention. 

Throughout most of the open examination (until Deadline 8) I repeatedly expressed my concerns 

about the acoustic impact that the proposal will have on the settlements residing alongside A449 to 

the south of the site. However, I never managed to fully grasp and expose the dubious acoustic 

appraisal. For example in my ExQ2 Rep2-178 submission I made the following anecdotal observation 

which did not ‘join the dots’: 

 

“Signal controlled junctions amplify the frequency and intensity of the most 

disruptive sounds, such as harsh braking, engine revving, rapid acceleration, 

blaring radios and refrigeration cooling units being activated on HGVs when 

cab/engines are stationary at a red traffic lights. Around junctions these types of 

noise sources are sporadic and intermittent bursts of sound, particularly at night, 

which could be problematic for the occupants of vulnerable older houses. For 

example, the constant drone of several passing cars may produce the same 

average amount of sound as a fully laden HGV slamming its brakes on at a traffic 

light change. However, the passing cars would not wake a sleeping child, whereas 

a-harshly-braking-HGV-could.”         

 

The applicant’s Deadline 7 (17.1.032) response to my concerns was the following: 

“As stated in response to Brewood and Coven Parish Council (06 BCPC 005) in 

the Applicant’s Responses to Other Parties Deadline 4 Submissions (Doc 15.2 

REP5- 006), calculations of road traffic noise follow the method set out in the 

Department of Transport’s 1988 document Calculation of Road Traffic Noise 

(CRTN). Speed changes at junctions are ignored when using the CRTN 

methodology.” 

The applicant’s selective citing of the CRTN at Deadline 7 ultimately drew my attention to its 

significance - a significance I implore you to now have full regard to.  

It is very frustrating that I, along with hundreds of local residents and the ExA were cynically and 

systematically deceived by the applicant for several months. I also find it very frustrating that the 

organisations tasked with identifying and bringing these matters to the attention of the ExA and 

yourself, both during and after the open examination, failed to perform their statutory duty. The fact 

that it has fallen to a lay person such as myself to expose the truth is frankly scandalous.  

 

Post 27th August 2019 

Since the closure of the open examination on 27th August 2019 I have corresponded extensively with 

senior HE officers to seek clarification as to why the failure to identify the sound modelling deficiencies 

was able to occur in the first instance, and I have asked HE to contribute to remedying the now 

exposed CRTN problems.  



 
 

Regrettably HE have refused to bring this matter to the ExA’s or your attention (Please see Appendices 

1 and 2 for further details). Instead HE have sought to blame the local authority’s licensing manager 

for the failure to identify the deficient sound assessment (please see Appendix 1 and the latter 

paragraphs on page 3 of Appendix 2). 

HE’s West Midland’s spatial planning manager, , sent me an email on 16th October 2019 

with HE’s planning-modelling sub-consultant Sytra Ltd. copied into the correspondence (see Appendix 

3). When I asked  what Sytra thought about the CRTN problems I had identified (please 

see Appendix 4 and my Deadline 8 submission),  refused to comment. When I asked  

 a second time to clarify Systra’s opinion, he ignored my email (see pages 1 and 2 of Appendix 

2 for further details).  

On 11th December 2019 I made a Freedom of Information (FOI) request in an attempt to force HE to 

reveal the email discussions which had occurred between HE planning managers and Systra’s planning 

modellers following my CRTN allegations. HE have firmly resisted their publication for very dubious 

reasons – please see page 1 of Appendix 2 and Appendix 5 for further details. I am still waiting (as of 

4th February 2020) for HE to explain their position by responding to questions 2 and 3 dated 17th 

January 2020 (as given in Appendix 2).  

HE’s initial failure to identify the nuisance noise problem and their subsequent obstruction of my 

attempts to find potential solutions to remedy these problems has been further compounded by a 

letter I received from HE’s Operations Executive Director  on 10th January 2020 (see 

Appendix 1).  asserted that retrospective mitigation for the nuisance noise issues I have 

identified can be extracted from the applicant using the provisions gifted by Section 151 of ‘The 

Planning Act’ (2008)6. As I have explained to , this is utter nonsense as that part of the Act 

concerns itself with the nuclear and water industries (see Appendix 4). 

I suspect  may have made a mistake in his 10th January 2020 letter, and was possibly intending 

to refer to the provisions of Section 152 of the Act. If that was the case I strongly urge , his 

organisation and all interested parties to fully acquaint themselves with the numbers of people 

affected, and the geographical size of the aggregation and CRTN problems in the A449 corridor. These 

matters should be appraised and bound seamlessly into the DCO appraisal/decision. Paragraph 5.199 

of the NPSNN7 instructs clearly on the matter: 

“For most national network projects, the relevant Noise Insulation Regulations will 

apply. These place a duty on and provide powers to the relevant authority to offer noise 

mitigation through improved sound insulation to dwellings, with associated ventilation 

to deal with both construction and operational noise. An indication of the likely 

eligibility for such compensation should be included in the assessment.” 

A contrived retrospective workaround is in nobody’s long term interests, other than possibly those of 

the applicant. 

 

Secretary of State Clarification 

Given what has happened and the seriousness of the problems I describe, I respectfully ask that you 

do the following: 

 
6 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/151 
7https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/387223/npsnn-web.pdf 

 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/151
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1. Ask the ExA, the applicant, HE and SSDC to formally comment in a 14 day period on all of the 

matters that I have raised in this document. The applicant could start by answering the questions 

I posed in Section 2 of my Deadline 8 submission. Answers to the Section 1 – Deadline 8 questions 

I posed may also be insightful in light of the publication of the applicant’s “Must to Should” letter8 

dated 13th December 2019.  

2. Allow/host a second 14 day period for myself, the parties listed in ‘request 1’ and other interested 

parties to appraise the submissions generated by the ‘request number 1 consultation’. 

3. Instruct HE in accordance with my 11th December 2019 FOI request to publish all email exchanges 

between HE’s West Midlands spatial planning managers and Systra Ltd. where the WMI, the A449 

or myself were discussed after the closure of the ‘open’ WMI examination on 27th August 2019.  

4. Instruct HE’s Operations Executive Director  to respond to all of my questions dated 

17th January 2020 (those given in Appendix 2). 

5. Delay determination of the pending WMI DCO proposal or refuse it entirely until you are satisfied 

all of the A449 acoustic evidence before you is accurate, scientifically sound and is accompanied 

by appropriate mitigation measures that are defined, acceptable in planning terms, financially 

accounted for and enforceable in the years and decades to come. 

6. If you are unable or unwilling to undertake my requests labelled 1- 5 please provide and publish a 

written explanation of your reasons before your determination of the pending DCO.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

Daniel Williams 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
8 https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-001344-

WMI%20%E2%80%93%20Letter%20from%20the%20Applicant%20%E2%80%93%2013%20December%202019.pdf 

 

https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-001344-WMI%20%E2%80%93%20Letter%20from%20the%20Applicant%20%E2%80%93%2013%20December%202019.pdf
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/TR050005/TR050005-001344-WMI%20%E2%80%93%20Letter%20from%20the%20Applicant%20%E2%80%93%2013%20December%202019.pdf


 
 

 

Appendix 1 – 4th February 

2020 

Nick Harris’ emailed letter to 

Daniel Williams dated 10th 

January 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Appendix 2 - 4th February 

2020 

Daniel Williams’ unanswered 

(as of 04/02/20) response to 

Nick Harris’ emailed letter 

dated 17th January 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 
1https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/414863/highways-
england-framework-document.pdf 

 
2https://services.sstaffs.gov.uk/CMIS/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=1vyg1Z8AMv%2Ba0QaFVIn%
2Bo5L8OhjbevMffkaith6pPhyrDd7d9sMIQw%3D%3D&rUzwRPf%2BZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3D%3D=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMa
QWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2FLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3D%3D&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&kCx1AnS9
%2FpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2BAJvYtyA%3D%3D=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&FgPlIEJYlotS
%2BYGoBi5olA%3D%3D=NHdURQburHA%3D&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNR9
xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3D 
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https://services.sstaffs.gov.uk/CMIS/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=1vyg1Z8AMv%2Ba0QaFVIn%2Bo5L8OhjbevMffkaith6pPhyrDd7d9sMIQw%3D%3D&rUzwRPf%2BZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3D%3D=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2FLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3D%3D&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&kCx1AnS9%2FpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2BAJvYtyA%3D%3D=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&FgPlIEJYlotS%2BYGoBi5olA%3D%3D=NHdURQburHA%3D&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3D
https://services.sstaffs.gov.uk/CMIS/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=1vyg1Z8AMv%2Ba0QaFVIn%2Bo5L8OhjbevMffkaith6pPhyrDd7d9sMIQw%3D%3D&rUzwRPf%2BZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3D%3D=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2FLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3D%3D&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&kCx1AnS9%2FpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2BAJvYtyA%3D%3D=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&FgPlIEJYlotS%2BYGoBi5olA%3D%3D=NHdURQburHA%3D&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3D
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https://services.sstaffs.gov.uk/CMIS/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=1vyg1Z8AMv%2Ba0QaFVIn%2Bo5L8OhjbevMffkaith6pPhyrDd7d9sMIQw%3D%3D&rUzwRPf%2BZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3D%3D=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2FLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3D%3D&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&kCx1AnS9%2FpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2BAJvYtyA%3D%3D=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&FgPlIEJYlotS%2BYGoBi5olA%3D%3D=NHdURQburHA%3D&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3D&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3D


 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Appendix 3 - 4th February 

2020 

Patrick Thomas’ emailed letter 

to Daniel Williams dated 16th 

October 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Appendix 4 - 4th February 

2020 

Daniel Williams’ 24th October 

2019 response to Patrick 

Thomas’ emailed letter dated 

16th October 2019 

 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

Appendix 5 – 4th February 

2020 

Highways England’s refusal to 

answer Daniel Williams’ FOI 

questions summitted on 11th 

December 2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 




